financial statements also assume the absence of any adjustment to the purchase
price provided for in the merger agreement.

   The foregoing matters could cause both Federated's pro forma historical
financial position and results of operations, and Federated's actual future
financial position and results of operations, to differ materially from those
presented in the following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

   FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   January 29, 2005

   (All amounts in millions)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical   Adjustments   Federated  Historical  Adjustments   Federated
   Federated   for Credit Sale  as Adjusted   May (a)   for Merger   Pro Forma
   ----------  ---------------  ----------- ----------  -----------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
  Current Assets:
   Cash.....   $   868   $   2,425  (A)   $  3,293   $   62   $ (2,988) (b1)   $   367
   Accounts receivable.....   3,418   (3,211) (B)   207   2,294   331  (b2)   2,832
   Merchandise inventories.....   3,120   3,120   3,092   93  (b3)   6,305
   Supplies and prepaid expenses.....   104   104   129   233
   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total Current Assets.....   7,510   (786)   6,724   5,577   (2,564)   9,737

  Property and Equipment - net.....   6,018   6,018   6,190   785  (b4)   12,993
  Goodwill.....   260   260   2,634   (2,634) (b5)   9,760
   9,500  (b5)
  Other Intangible Assets - net.....   378   378   602   (602) (b6)   808
   430  (b6)
  Other Assets.....   719   719   160   (49) (b7)   783
   (47) (b8)
   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total Assets.....   $ 14,885   $   (786)   $ 14,099   $ 15,163   $  4,819   $ 34,081
   ========   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Current Liabilities:

   Short-term debt.....   $  1,242   $ (836) (C)   $   406   $   513   $  2,650  (b1)   $  3,569
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....   2,707   (53) (B)   2,654   2,798   5,452
   Income taxes.....   352   107  (D)   459   158   617
   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   4,301   (782)   3,519   3,469   2,650   9,638

  Long-Term Debt.....   2,637   (400) (C)   2,237   5,662   665  (b8)   8,564
  Deferred Income Taxes.....   1,199   1,199   818   43  (b9)   2,060
  Other Liabilities.....   581   581   528   163  (b7)   1,272
  ESOP Preference Shares.....   -   -   211   (211) (b10)   -
  Shareholders' Equity.....   6,167   396  (E)   6,563   4,475   (4,475) (b11)   12,547
   5,984  (b11)
   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity...   $ 14,885   $   (786)   $ 14,099   $ 15,163   $  4,819   $ 34,081
   ========   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========
</TABLE>

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   (All amounts in millions except per share figures)

NOTES RELATING TO CREDIT SALE ADJUSTMENTS

(A)   To reflect the net cash proceeds resulting from the sale of Federated's
   proprietary and non-proprietary credit card portfolios.

(B)   To reflect the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit

[…]

- --------------------   -----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>
Tradenames   $   168   Indefinite
Tradenames   142   36
Customer relationships   120   7
</TABLE>

   FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

   (All amounts in millions except per share figures)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Federated  Historical Adjustments  Federated
   Federated  for Credit Sale  as Adjusted  May (a)   for Merger   Pro Forma
   ---------- ---------------  ----------- ---------- -----------  ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net Sales.....   $15,630   $  -   $15,630   $15,434   $31,064

Cost of sales.....   9,297   9,297   8,967   93  (b)   18,357
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------

Gross margin.....   6,333   -   6,333   6,467   (93)   12,707

Selling, general and  administrative expenses.....   4,933   127  (A)   5,060   5,231   (8) (c)   10,324
   27  (d)
   14  (d)
   -------   ----   -------   -------   ------   -------
Operating income.....   1,400   (127)   1,273   1,236   (126)   2,383

Interest expense, net.....   (284)   41  (B)   (243)   (450)   (95) (e)   (730)
   58  (f)
   -------   ----   -------   -------   ------   -------

Income before income taxes.....   1,116   (86)   1,030   786   (163)   1,653

Federal, state and local income tax.....   (427)   33   (394)   (273)   62   (605)
   -------   ----   -------   -------   ------   -------

Net income.....   $   689   $(53)   $   636   $   513   $ (101)   $ 1,048
   =======   ====   =======   =======   ======   =======

Basic earnings per share.....   $  3.93   $  3.63   $  3.85
   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share .....   $  3.86   $  3.57   $  3.77
   =======   =======   =======

Average common shares:

  Basic.....   175.1   175.1   97.2  (g)   272.3
  Diluted.....   178.2   178.2   97.2  (g)   278.0
   2.6  (h)
</TABLE>

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

   FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

   (All amounts in millions)

NOTES RELATING TO CREDIT SALE ADJUSTMENTS

[…]

(g)   Represents the shares of Federated Common Stock to be issued to May
   stockholders to effect the merger as described in Note b of the Notes
   to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

(h)   Represents the impact of the dilutive May stock options to be assumed
   by Federated as described in Note b of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
   Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   THE MAY DEPARTMENT STORES COMPANY

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

   (All amounts in millions)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   May   Pro Forma
   Historical   Pro Forma   Historical
   May (a)   Adjustments (b)   May
   ----------   ---------------   -------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net Sales.....   $14,311   $1,123   $15,434

Cost of sales.....   8,310   657   8,967

   -------   ------   -------

Gross margin.....   6,001   466   6,467

Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   4,812   419   5,231
   -------   ------   -------

Operating income.....   1,189   47   1,236

Interest expense, net.....   (386)   (64)   (450)
   -------   ------   -------

Income before income taxes.....   803   (17)   786

Federal, state and local income tax.....   (279)   6   (273)
   -------   ------   -------

Net income (loss).....   $   524   $  (11)   $   513
   =======   ======   =======
</TABLE>

Notes:

(a)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation
   of May to conform to the presentation used in the Federated Unaudited
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income. May's historical leased
   department income of $95 million and shipping and handling income of
   $35 million were reclassified from net sales to selling, general and
   administrative expenses. Additionally, May's historical buying and